standing debts, if there should be any found to be omitted in 
the above account due or coming due by said firm to third 
persons.

2d. I award that in the next place there be paid to Cyrus 
H. McCormick, one of said copartners, out of money and as-
sets, the sum of fourteen thousand six hundred and ten dol-
lars, ($14,610,) for his patent fees, as stipulated by the articles 
of copartnership, for reapers sold by said firm.

3d. I award that in the third place there be paid out of the 
assets of the said firm, and in the manner hereinafter stated 
to each of said copartners, viz., to the said Charles M.

[...]

their appurtenances, and the tools of the said late firm of 
McCormick & Gray, amounting together, according to the 
above statement, to thirteen thousand and forty-three dollars 
*on-i and twenty-three *cents, (13,043.23,) that is to say,

-J the real estate to nine thousand four hundred and six 
dollars and six cents, ($9,406.06,) and the machinery, &c., to 
three thousand six hundred and thirty-seven dollars and 
seventeen cents, (3,637.17,) be taken, one half part thereof 
by each of the said copartners, viz., tlie said McCormick and 
the said Gray, at the above-mentioned rate, that is to say, six